TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM723751

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type
Lipocine Inc.		10/14/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Antares Pharma, Inc.	
Street Address:	00 Princeton South, Suite 300	
City:	Ewing	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08628	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6216898	TLANDO
Serial Number:	88487154	TLANDO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154421001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415.442.1467

Email: gene.park@morganlewis.com, antonio.teixeira@morganlewis.com

Gene K. Park **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gene K. Park
SIGNATURE:	/Gene K. Park/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007701 FRAME: 0826

900690402

Trademark Assignment Agreement

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated October 14, 2021 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between Lipocine Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 675 Arapeen Drive, Suite 202, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Antares Pharma, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 100 Princeton South, Suite 300, Ewing, NJ 08628 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on attached <u>Schedule A</u>. and has the right to assign all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such trademark rights to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire ownership of such trademark rights; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain License Agreement and that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated herewith (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement");

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Assignment and Assumption Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the defined terms used in herein but not defined shall have the meanings set forth in the License Agreement and/or the Assignment and Assumption Agreement.

ASSIGNMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein and contained in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications and registrations set forth on Schedule A, together with the goodwill associated therewith, including all common law rights therein and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement, if any, and other general intangibles of Assignor related to any of the Schedule A trademarks and trademark applications and registrations, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held as fully and entirely by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The Parties agree that as a result of the rights granted in the License Agreement, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, and herein, Assignee is the successor-in-interest to the portion of Assignor's business to which the trademarks included on Schedule A pertains.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the corresponding authorities in other jurisdictions to record and register this Agreement. Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request and expense of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the Schedule A trademarks and trademark applications and registrations or for the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007701 FRAME: 0827 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

	cn		

BY: OF-talel

Name: Mahesh Patel

Title: CEO, President and Chairman

ANTARES PHARMA, INC.

Ву:_____

Name: Robert Apple

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A - Trademark Rights

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement (Licensor to Licensee)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

LIPOCINE, INC.

By:

Name: Mahesh Patel

Title: CEO, President and Chairman

Schedule A - Trademark Rights

RECORDED: 04/25/2022

ANTARES PHARMA, INC

Name: Robert Apple

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

EGAL ROLLIEW

 $[Signature\ Page\ to\ Trademark\ Assignment\ Agreement\ (Licensor\ to\ Licensee)]$

TRADEMARK REEL: 007701 FRAME: 0829